

No. 23-7678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO MARTINEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ANA CECILIA MARROQUIN-ZANAS,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

AIMEE MAYER-SALINS
ADINA APPELBAUM
SAM HSIEH
BRADLEY JENKINS
AUSTIN ROSE
AMICA CENTER FOR
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
1025 Connecticut Ave NW
Suite 701
Washington, DC 20036

*TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
AUSJIA PERLOW
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8427
tlosseaton@sidley.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DANIELLE HAMILTON
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

Counsel for Petitioners

October 1, 2024

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of authorities.....	ii
Reply brief.....	1
I. A GVR is appropriate in these cases.	1
II. If the Court grants plenary review, this case is the best vehicle.	2
III.The Court should not address a splitless question neither raised nor decided below.	4
Conclusion.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	3, 4
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	2
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	4
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1178 (2024)	1, 2
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Sanchez v. Garland</i> , No. 22-1319, 2023 WL 8439343 (4th Cir. Dec. 5, 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. July 9, 2024) (No. 24-11)	4
<i>Ojeda-Terrazas v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Riley v. Garland</i> , No. 22-1609, 2024 WL 1826979 (4th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024)	4
